SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
-against-
TYRESE HASPIL,

Defendant.

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses the
defendant of the crime of MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law
§125.27(1)(a)(v), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about July 13, 2020, being more than
eighteen years old at the time of the commission of the crime, with intent to cause the death of
another person, caused the death of Fahim Saleh, and the intended victim was a witness to a crime
committed on a prior occasion and the death was caused for the purpose of preventing the intended
victim's testimony in any criminal action or proceeding whether or not such action or proceeding

had been commenced.

SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §125.25(1),
committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about July 13, 2020, with intent to cause

the death of another person, caused the death of Fahim Saleh.



THIRD COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
of the crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law
§155.40(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, during the period from on or about December
14,2018 to on or about May 15, 2019, stole property by making Intuit transfers from entities known

to the Grand Jury and the value of the property exceeded fifty thousand dollars.

FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
of the crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law
§155.40(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, during the period from on or about September
17, 2018 to on or about July 17, 2020, stole property by making PayPal transfers from entities

known to the Grand Jury and the value of the property exceeded fifty thousand dollars.

FIFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
of the crime of GRAND LARCENY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law
§155.40(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, during the period from on or about December
14,2018 to on or about July 17, 2020, stole property from entities known to the Grand Jury and the

value of the property exceeded fifty thousand dollars.



SIXTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
of the crime of BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §140.25(2),
committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about July 14, 2020, knowingly entered
and remained unlawfully in a building located at 265 East Houston Street, 7th floor, New York, NY

with intent to commit a crime therein, and said building was a dwelling.

SEVENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
of the crime of CONCEALMENT OF A HUMAN CORPSE, in violation of Penal Law
§195.02(c), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about July 14, 2020, having a reasonable
expectation that a human corpse and a part thereof would be produced for and used as physical
evidence in an examination by law enforcement personnel as part of a criminal investigation,
concealed, altered and destroyed such corpse and part thereof with the intent to prevent its

production, use and discovery.



EIGHTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendant
of the crime of TAMPERING WITH PHYSICAL EVIDENCE, in violation of Penal Law
§215.40(2), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, from on or about July 13, 2020 to on or about
July 17, 2020, believing that certain physical evidence was about to be produced and used in an
official proceeding, and a prospective official proceeding, and intending to prevent such production

and use, suppressed it by any act of concealment, alteration and destruction.

CYRUS R. VANCE, JR.
District Attorney
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